
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Ellen Cargill (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Joan Lowe (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Dave Austin Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Marjorie Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Bob Bryant Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Chris Carlin Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Mark Dennett Labour 

Councillor Mike Fry Labour 

Councillor Robert Gilligan Labour 

Councillor Margaret Horabin Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour 

Mr Paul Cooke LINk Co-optee 

 
 
Please contact Lynn Derbyshire on 0151 471 7389 or e-mail 
lynn.derbyshire@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 14 September 2010 
 

Health Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 8 June 2010 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY 
WHIP DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare 
any personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they 
have in any item of business on the agenda, no later than when 
that item is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests 
(subject to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for 
Members), to leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting 
on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 14 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

15 - 17 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) SAFEGUARDING VULNERABLE ADULTS   
 

18 - 24 

 (B) HALTON LOCAL INVOLVEMENT  NETWORK (LINK) 
AND HEALTHY HALTON POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 
BOARD PROTOCOL   

 

25 - 28 

 (C) FAIR ACCESS TO CARE SERVICES (FACS) POLICY   
 

29 - 70 

 (D) LEARNING DISABILITY PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
ANNUAL SELF ASSESSMENT REPORT 2009/10   

 

71 - 112 

 (E) TRAVELLER TRANSIT SITE   
 

113 - 116 

 (F) TELECARE STRATEGY 2010-2015   
 

117 - 228 

 (G) ANNUAL REPORT HEALTHY HALTON PPB APRIL 
2009 - MARCH 2010   

 

229 - 232 



 (H) PUTTING PEOPLE FIRST – HALTON’S UNIVERSAL 
INFORMATION AND ADVICE (& ADVOCACY) 
STRATEGY   

 

233 - 253 

 (I) SCRUTINY REVIEW OF EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES 
FOR PEOPLE WITH LEARNING OR PHYSICAL 
DIFFICULTIES OR MENTAL HEALTH ISSUES   

 

254 - 291 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY 
PERFORMANCE REPORT   

 

292 - 313 

 (B) PERFORMANCE MONITORING - QUARTER 4   
 

314 - 385 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
REPORT TO: Health Policy & Performance Board 
   
DATE: 8 June 2010 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Public Question Time 
 
WARD(s): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 34(9).  
 
1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as 

follows:- 
 

(i)  A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions 
from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to 
ask questions at meetings of the Policy and Performance Boards.  

(ii)  Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda. 

(iii)  Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be given by 4.00 pm on the working day prior to 
the date of the meeting to the Committee Services Manager. At 
any one meeting no person/organisation may submit more than 
one question. 

(iv)  One supplementary question (relati
[...]
ayne Johnson 
Cllr Tom McInerney 
Cllr Ann Gerrard 
Stuart Baxter 
Gerald Meehan 

 
In Support: Margaret Janes 

 
 
The decision was taken by the Chair to adjourn the meeting as the Board was not quorate. 
 
Karen Tonge wished to thank Stuart Baxter for his contribution to the Halton Health 
Partnership Board and wished him well for his retirement. 
 
The Health Partnership Learning and Development day will take place on 4th February 2010 
at the Heath Conference Centre, Runcorn from 9.00-4.15. A programme for the day will be 
sent out in due course. 
The next ordinary meeting would be held on Thursday, 6th May 2010. 
 

 

Page 17



REPORT TO: 
 

Health Policy & Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

8 June 2010 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director – Adults & Community  
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults   

WARDS: All 
 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To update the PPB on key issues and progression of the agenda for the 
protection of vulnerable adults in Halton. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the PPB note and comment on the report’s content. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Since the last report to the PPB in March 2010, key issues to report are 
as follows: 
 

3.1 Locally 
 

3.1.1 Information will be incorporated into the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) on Safeguarding Adults, including the following: 
 
• Prevalence of Safeguarding Adults referrals. 
• Relevance of the social context and demography, locally. 
• Recent local activity to prevent abuse and respond to alleged abuse 
• Strategic priorities and planned activity for the current year  
• How we seek to engage partner agencies in working with the Council 

to meet the challenge.  
 

3.1.2 
 

Focus groups have been set up for potential and existing service users 
and carers, to review safeguarding arrangements and Telecare.  
 

3.1.3   
 

The Halton 2000 survey included questions about Safeguarding Adults. 
 

3.1.4 A Serious Case Review is to be carried out with partner agencies after 
concerns arose during a Safeguarding Adults investigation. 
 

3.1.5 The interagency Serious Case Review procedure has been revised, 
taking into account the PAN Cheshire procedure applied in 
Safeguarding Children services, and learning from research and the 
case in Haringey of the death of Baby P. 

Agenda Item 6aPage 18



 2 

3.1.6 A locally agreed Performance Indicator (PI) regarding Safeguarding 
Adult services is to be included within the forthcoming Business Plan 
(2010-11). 
 

3.1.7 All assessment teams are now using a tested, common approach to 
track open safeguarding cases, to ensure they are progressed and 
concluded in a timely way. 
 

3.1.8 The Safeguarding Adults Case Recording/Data Collection form has 
been further revised to support decision-making processes, and 
guidance amended accordingly. 
 

3.1.9 Case File audits have been completed on a number of cases and are 
ongoing.   
 
The Case Audit Tool introduced earlier this year has been amended to 
ensure that it will deliver appropriate responses. 
 

3.1.10 Templates have been devised for recording strategy meetings, case 
conferences and investigating officers’ reports, and guidance has been 
formulated to support these processes, to provide for consistency and 
other quality standards.  
 

3.1.11 Workforce Solutions (NW) Ltd carried out an evaluation of specific areas 
of the Training and Development Programme, including the return on 
investment. The areas evaluated include Safeguarding Vulnerable 
Adults Basic Awareness (as a component of the Common Induction 
Standards) and Referrers courses, & National Vocational Qualification 
(NVQ) in Health & Social Care Level 2 & 3 Programme.   An action plan 
is being formulated, in response to recommendations arising from the 
exercise.  
 

3.1.12 Elected Members continue to be invited to Basic Awareness training 
through the Members’ Bulletin.  
 

3.1.13 A dedicated Basic Awareness training session will be provided f
[...]
veller transit site 

at Warrington Road, Runcorn following its first full year of operation, 
and in turn to inform a review of the present charging levels. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Board considers the contents of the report and forwards 
any recommendations to the Executive Board Sub Committee for 
consideration. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 At its meeting on the 27th May 2010, the Executive Board Sub 

Committee referred the report to the Healthy Halton PPB for its 
consideration. 

 
3.2 On the 24th September 2009 the Executive Board Sub Committee 

received a report setting out the running costs for the transit site after 
the first six months of operation, so that the Board could determine 
whether or not the daily charge rate was appropriate. Given there was 
still some uncertainty about some of the costs the Board resolved: 

 
(1)  to review the current charging arrangements in respect of the 

transit site; 
  

(2) a feasibility study to extend the site be undertaken; 
  

(3) a further financial report be submitted to the Sub-Committee 
when the winter data was available; and 

  
(4) a further update report be submitted to the relevant Policy and 

Performance Board. 
 
3.3 After a full financial year of operation there is now greater clarity about 

the running costs for the site, although there will always be variations 
year to year due to fluctuations in occupancy rates. For the year 
2009/10 an overall occupancy rate of 69% was achieved (excluding the 

Agenda Item 6ePage 113



Warden’s pitch), and the resulting budget outturn is shown in the 
Appendix. 

 
3.4 The column headed ‘budget’ includes the revised budget estimate 

reported to Board on the 24th September 2009, which at that time was 
based on an anticipated occupancy rate of 60% and forecast a deficit 
of £1,723. This is compared to the actual for the year, which shows a 
small surplus of £1,451. It is therefore proposed that the charge rate 
remain at £11 per day fo
[...]
 nationally and locally at a steady 
rate over the past 5 years.   
Residential care does provide an essential environment for people 
to receive the care and support they need, however by developing 
an appropriate range of community services to support people to 
remain at home for as long as possible, at a lower cost than 
residential care, we can continue to provide the level of care and 
support people needs effectively. One of these alternatives is 
telecare services. 
 
 
Within the strategy a number of best practice case studies have 
been described, which support the direction of travel in 
mainstreaming telecare provision to achieve better outcomes for 
users and value for money for the local authority. 
 
Telecare provision in Halton has been developing since 2005, as an 
enhanced service provided by the Community Alarm Service, this 
has resulted in an increase in the numbers of people supported year 
and year. The service is currently operating at full capacity.  
A recent evaluation of the service has demonstrated value for 
money and positive outcomes for service users.  
 
A number of case studies have been identified as demonstrating 
best practice in the area of numbers on the service and efficiencies 
achieved; these have been identified within the strategy. 
 
The most powerful case study to date is the North Yorkshire service; 
this service has also been highlighted in a number of Department Of 
Health Documents, as providing a service to a large number of 
people and achieving positive outcomes for people.  
 
We have therefore used this case study to benchmark the current 
service capacity in Halton, and to establish a target number of users 
we should be aiming to support. 
 
The population in Halton is 13% the size of North Yorkshire, 
adjustments on targets have been made accordingly. 
 
*North Yorkshire provides an active telecare service to 12,265 
people, at level 1, 2 and 3.  
*Of these 20% receive a level 2 or 3 service 
 
Based on com
[...]
ss to information and advice 

iii. By April 2011, “That the public are informed about where they can 
go to get the best information and advice about their care and 
support needs”. 

 
3.3 The Putting People First programme and various I&DeA documents 

relating to it include advocacy, along with information and advice, as 
a subject to be addressed to transform Adult Social Care. 
 

3.4 The format of the draft Halton strategy reflects the Transforming 
Adult Social Care framework suggested as part of the work to 
support local authorities in developing the information and advice 
dimensions of Putting People First. The guidance offers some useful 
advice about content and development of the strategy, in particular: 
 
 
• “Information and Advice, or more? 

Agenda Item 6hPage 233



 
The milestones relate to Information and Advice. As part of the 
preparation of this framework, we asked local authorities whether 
they would like to have sections on advocacy included as additional 
options. Two authorities preferred not to have Advocacy included, 
three definitely wanted it included, one wanted it dealt with as a 
stand alone section and one felt that they probably wouldn’t include 
it but thought it should be an option for others. Therefore, Advocacy 
is included in this framework are as an option, should individual local 
authorities wish to include it, together with links to other 
interpersonal support functions including help to plan, choose, 
arrange and manage services and support. 
 
• Work in Progress 

 
It is important to note that whilst there is an enormous amount of 
information, a lot of advice and some advocacy available in this 
country, this hasn’t to date been planned and managed strategically. 
Therefore, this framework strategy prompts local authorities to 
analyse what they do have and to plan for how they develop both 
these services and indeed the service itself. For example, few, if 
any, have comprehensive analysis of the information an
[...]
vice and 

Page 252



 

 

 
18 

advocacy) 

Halton Information and Advice Providers 

(HIAP) Group 

Helping to develop, using and promoting  

the resource 

User led organisations Also helping to develop, using and 

promoting  the resource 

Operational Services Also helping to develop, using and 

promoting  the resource 

  

 Key issues to address  

5.5 A number of issues that demand early attention. Amongst these are:  

• Further consult stakeholders in the development of this strategy 

• Benchmarking current information against what we aspire to (eg 

Stockport site and the I&DEA research) and identifying gaps and how 

we may fill them 

• Potential solutions to be examined (see 4.11) with costs and resources 

(eg technical, project management, additional support) identified 

• Examination of current advice and advocacy against the requirement of 

the Personalisation agenda. 

 

5.6 Such a scoping exercise will enable us to develop a detailed action plan to 

 meet the initial milestones of the “Putting People First” agenda, but also plot 

 out the longer term goals we wish to set over the next 5 years to meet local 

 aspirations. 

Page 253



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Health Policy & Performance Board 
 

DATE: 
 

8 June 2010 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Adults & Community 

SUBJECT: 
 

Scrutiny Review of Employment Practices for 
people with learning or physical disabilities or 
mental health issues 
 

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1  The purpose of the report as proposed in the topic brief was to: 
 

• Review current employment opportunities for people with a 
learning or physical disability or mental health issues in Halton. 

• Develop an understanding of the financial processes around 
employment for these specific groups. 

• Consider best practice and local examples in terms of supporting 
people into employment. 

• Develop an understanding of corporate responsibilities in 
supporting vulnerable people into employment.
[...]
e for 
Disabled People) 

6 5.2 

Mental Health Employment Project 7 5.3 
Current Performance 7 6.0 
Evidence and Analysis with findings/conclusions and 
recommendations 

8 7.0 

Definitions 8 7.1 
Partnership Working 9 7.2 
Community Leadership – The Council as a Key Employer 10 7.3 
Mental Health 11 7.4 
Adults with Learning Disabilities and Physical or Sensory 
Disabilities 

13 7.5 

Overall Conclusion 15 8.0 
   
Annexes Number 
  
Topic Brief 1 
Methodology 2 
Sainsbury Centre Individual Placement and Support Model 3 
Full Definitions for NI 146 and NI 150 4 
Action Plan detailing recommendations 5 

Page 258



 3 

1.0 Purpose of the Report 
 

The purpose of the report, as outlined in the initial topic brief (at Annex 
1) is to: 
 

♦ Review current employment opportunities for people with a learning or 
physical disability or mental health issues in Halton.  

♦ Develop an understanding of the financial processes around 
employment for these specific groups.  

♦ Consider best practice and local examples in terms of supporting 
people into employment. 

♦ Develop an understanding of corporate responsibilities in supporting 
vulnerable people into employment. 

♦ Devise a series of recommendations and accompanying action plan to 
improve the authority’s performance in relation to supported 
employment opportunities.  

 
 
2.0 Structure of the Report 
 

This report is structured with the introduction, a brief summary of the 
methodology followed by a description of current practice and 
performance, evidence, analysis with findings/conclusions and 
recommendations. The appendices include the topic brief, 
presentations and Action Plan. 

 
 
3.0 Introduction 
 
3.1 Reason the report was commissioned 
 
 As part of a Care Quality Commission performance assessment carried 

out in 2008, it was noted that, while Halton had supported more people 
with a learning or physical disability or mental health issue into 
employment than was predicted, performance was
[...]
ing taken to achieve Halton’s LAA 
targets. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The revised Local Area Agreement, which comprises and element of the 

Councils Sustainable Community Strategy, was signed off by the 
Secretary of State in June 2008. The LAA contains a set of measures and 
targets agreed between the Council, local partner agencies (who have a 
duty of co-operation in achieving targets) and government.  There are 32 
indicators within the LAA along with statutory and education and early 
years targets. The current agreement covers the period April 2008 to 
March 2011. 

 
3.2 The Agreement was refreshed in March 2010 following a review with 

Government Office North West. Any changes to performance targets that 
resulted from this review have been reflected in the enclosed report. 

 
3.3 Attached as Appendix 1 is a report on progress to the 2009 – 10 financial 

year-end, which includes those indicators and targets that fall within the 
remit of this Policy and Performance Board. 

 
3.4 In considering this report Members should be aware that:- 
 

a) All of the measures within the National Indicator Set are monitored 
through Quarterly Departmental Service Plan Monitoring Reports. 
The purpose of thus report is to consolidate information on all 
measures and targets relevant to this PPB in order to provide a 
clear picture of progress. 

 
 

Agenda Item 7aPage 292



 
b) In some cases outturn data cannot be made available at the mid-

year point and there are also some Place Survey based indicators 
for which information will not become available until 2010 i.e. the 
next date the survey is due to be undertaken. 

 
4.0 CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 The Sustainable Community Strategy for Halton, and the Local Area 

Agreement contained within it, is the main mechanism through which 
government will performance manage local areas. It is therefore important 
that we monitor progress and that Members are satisfied that adequate 
plans are in place to ensure that
[...]
2007/08)  Target Actual Progress Target Projected 

43% N/A Refer comments below 
 

49% N/A 

 

 
Data Commentary 
 

We are working on putting together a robust system to properly measure 
patient experience (NI124) instead of using the proxy measurement of 
emergency bed days. 
 
Due to changes of staff within the partnership a meeting has been arranged 
for mid May to explore in more detail an appropriative method of data 
acquisition. 

 
General Performance Commentary 
 

Refer comments above 

 
Summary of key activities undertaken / planned during the year  
 
Information not currently available 
 

 
 

 

Page 313



REPORT TO:  Health Policy and Performance Board  
 
DATE:  8 June 2010     

 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 
 
SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for 

2009/10 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider and raise any questions or points of clarification in respect 

of the 4th quarter performance management reports on progress against 
service plan objectives and performance targets, performance 
trends/comparisons, factors affecting the services etc. for; 

 

• Adults of Working Age 

• Older People’s and Independent Living Services 

• Health & Partnerships 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Policy & Performance Board; 
 

1) Receive the 4th quarter year-end performance management 
reports;  

 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification; and 
   
3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 

information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Policy 
and Performance Board.  

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The departmental service plans provide a clear statement on what the 

services are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 
Council’s strategic priorities. The service plans are central to the 
Council’s performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Board has a key 
[...]
 LIGHT SYMBOLS 

 

 

 

Indicates that the 
milestone/objective will be 
achieved within the 
identified timeframe. 
 

Indicates that the annual 
target will, or has, been 
achieved or exceeded..   

Amber 

 
Indicates that at this stage 
it is uncertain as to 
whether the 
milestone/objective will be 
achieved within the 
identified timeframe. 
 

Indicates that it is either 
unclear at this stage or 
too early to state whether 
the target is on course to 
be achieved. 
 

Red
 

Indicates that the 
milestone/objective will not, 
or has not, been achieved 
within the identified 
timeframe.  
 

Indicates that the target 
will not be achieved 
unless there is an 
intervention or remedial 
action taken. 

 

 

Health & Partnerships 

Page 385


	Agenda
	3 Public Question Time
	4 Executive Board Minutes
	Extract of Minutes for Healthy Halton Aug 09, 15/09/2009 Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board, 12/01/2010 Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board, 09/03/2010 Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board

	5 SSP Minutes
	HSSP Minutes 14 January 2010

	6a Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults
	6b Halton Local Involvement  Network (LINK) and Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board Protocol
	6c Fair Access To Care Services (FACS) Policy
	facs halton policy document current March 2010.doc

	6d Learning Disability Partnership Board Annual Self Assessment Report 2009/10
	Halton Partnership Board self assessment.pdf

	6e Traveller Transit Site
	6f Telecare Strategy 2010-2015
	Telecare Strategy - 08 06 10
	Appendix 1 Evaluation
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6

	6g Annual Report Healthy Halton PPB April 2009 - March 2010
	6h Putting People First Œ Halton™s Universal Information and Advice (& Advocacy) Strategy
	Draft Information Advice & Advocacy Strategy.doc

	6i Scrutiny Review of Employment Practices for People with Learning or Physical Difficulties or Mental Health Issues
	Appendix 1 repaired, 09/06/2010 Employment, Learning, Skills and Community Policy and Performance Board

	7a SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY PERFORMANCE REPORT
	7b PERFORMANCE MONITORING - QUARTER 4
	AOWA -  Q4 Final
	OP - 2009 10 Q 4 Final
	HP - 2009 10 q 4 Healthy Halton PPB




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Health Policy and Performance Board held on Tuesday, 8 June 
2010 at Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

 
Present: Councillors E. Cargill (Chairman), J. Lowe (Vice-Chairman), Austin, 
C. Carlin, Dennett, Gilligan, Horabin and Lloyd Jones  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Bryant, M. Fry and P. Cooke 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: A. Williamson, G. Fitzpatrick, C. Lawley, R. Mackenzie, 
A. McNamara, S. Wallace-Bonner and A. Villiers 
 
Also in attendance:  In accordance with Standing Order 33, Councillor Gerrard – 
Portfolio Holder – Health and Adults 

 

 
 
 Action 

HEA1 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2010 

having been printed and circulated were signed as a correct 
record. 

 

   
HEA2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  Two questions had been received and the Chairman 

advised the Board that a written response would be 
provided. 

 

   
HEA3 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 

the Executive Board Sub Committee relevant to the Healthy 
Halton Policy and Performance Board. 
  
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
HEA4 SSP MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Halton Health 

Partnership Board from 14 January 2010 were submitted for 
information. 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



         RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 
 

 (NB: Councillor Lloyd Jones declared a Personal Interest in 
the following item of business as her husband is a Non 
Executive Director of Halton and St Helens Primary Care 
Trust) 
 

 

HEA5 SAFEGUARDING VULNERABLE ADULTS  
  
 The Board received an update and progression of the 

agenda for the protection of vulnerable adults in Halton. The 
report included a number of key issues locally, regionally 
and nationally which included the following: 
 

• Information to be included into the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment on Safeguarding Adults; 

 

• The setting up of Focus groups for potential and 
existing service users and carers, to review 
safeguarding arrangements and Telecare; 

 

• The Halton 2000 survey to include questions about 
Safeguarding Adults; 

 

• The carrying out of a Serious Case Review; 
 

• The revision of the interagency Serious Case 
Review procedure applied in Safeguarding Children 
services; 

 

• The inclusion of a locally agreed Performance 
Indicator regarding Safeguarding Adults within the 
forthcoming Business Plan; 

 

• Procedures and approaches to Case 
Recording/Data Collection; 

 

• Evaluation of specific areas of the Training and 
Development Programme by Workforce Solutions 
(NW) Ltd; 

 

• The invitation of Members to Basic Awareness 
training; 

 

• Training in general; 
 

• The revision of the Protocol between HBC Adult 
Social Care and Police Public Protection Unit; 

 

• Briefings on the Multi-Agency Risk Assessment 

 



Conference; 
 

• The revision of the ‘Adult Protection in Halton – 
Inter-agency Policy, Procedures & Guidance’ and 
HBC’s Supervision Policy, Procedure and Practice 
document; 

 

• Revision of the Safeguarding Adults webpage on 
the internet; 

 

• Publication of various articles, leaflets and  
Safeguarding Adults events; 

 

• The possible inspection of Adult Social Care by the 
Care Quality Commission (CQC) in September; 

 

• Attendance at the Safeguarding Adults Conference; 
and 

• The publication by the Improvement and 
Development Agency (IdeA) and Centre for Public 
Scrutiny (Cfps) of an Adult Safeguarding Scrutiny 
Guide. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and noted. 

   
HEA6 HALTON LOCAL INVOLVEMENT  NETWORK (LINK) AND 

HEALTHY HALTON POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 
BOARD PROTOCOL 

 

  
 The Board received a report outlining a proposed 

protocol with Halton Local Involvement Network (LINk). 
 
         The Board had already started to develop a good 
working relationship with LINk and the protocol would 
strengthen and clarify the arrangements between the two 
bodies. 
 
         RESOLVED: That the protocol between the Healthy 
Halton Policy and Performance Board and the Halton Local 
Involvement Network (LINk) be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
– Adults & 
Community 

   
HEA7 FAIR ACCESS TO CARE SERVICES (FACS) POLICY  
  
 The Board received a report a copy of the Fair Access 

to Care Services (FACS) Policy. In reviewing the Policy 
consideration was given to the current practice and service 
provision. 
            

RESOLVED: That the contents of the report and 
associated policy be noted. 

 



 (NB: Councillor Lloyd Jones declared a Personal Interest in 
the following item of business as her husband is a Non 
Executive Director of Halton and St Helens Primary Care 
Trust) 

 

 

HEA8 LEARNING DISABILITY PARTNERSHIP BOARD ANNUAL 
SELF ASSESSMENT REPORT 2009/10 

 

  
 The Board received a report outlining the process 

involved in the development of the Valuing People Now: 
Partnership Board Annual Report Self Assessment 2009-10. 
 

Consultation on the contents of the Annual Report had 
taken place with carers and self advocates via two 
consultation events in January and February.  The Report 
had been signed off by the Adults with Learning Disabilities  
Partnership Board. 
 

RESOLVED: The contents of the report be noted. 

 

   
HEA9 TRAVELLER TRANSIT SITE  
  
 The Board received a report on the budget outturn for 

the Traveller transit site at Warrington Road, Runcorn 
following its first full year of operation.  The Board 
considered the present charging levels. 
 

The Executive Board Sub Committee had referred the 
report to the Board for consideration. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the 
Executive Board Sub Committee be recommended to keep 
the daily charge be increased by inflation at 2½ %. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
– Adults & 
Community 

  
(NB: Councillor Lloyd Jones declared a Personal Interest in 
the following item of business as her husband is a Non 
Executive Director of Halton and St Helens Primary Care 
Trust) 
 

 

HEA10 TELECARE STRATEGY 2010-2015  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Adults and Community on the local Telecare  
Strategy for 2010-2015. 
 

Within the Strategy a number of best practice case 
studies were described which supported the direction of 
travel in mainstreaming telecare provision to achieve better 
outcomes for users and value for money for the local  
authority. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
RESOLVED: That 

                           
        (1)       the draft Strategy be approved;  

 
(2) a further report be presented to the Board once 

the Strategy has been implemented; and 
                           

(3) a presentation on telecare provision be made at 
a future meeting. 

 
Strategic Director 
– Adults & 
Community 

   
HEA11 ANNUAL REPORT HEALTHY HALTON PPB APRIL 2009 - 

MARCH 2010 
 

  
 The Board received the Annual Report for the Policy 

and Performance Board for 2009/10. 
 

The Report outlined the areas covered during the year 
which included: Transforming Community Services, Halton 
Health Campus, Commissioning Strategies, Learning 
Disabilities, Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults and a Scrutiny 
Task Group on Burn Care Services.  The Report also 
outlined the work topics covered in 2010 and the programme 
for 2011 
 

RESOLVED: That 
         
        (1)       the report be received; and 
 

(2) the Chairman and Councillors Carlin, Dennett, 
Horabin and Lowe be appointed to the Working 
Group for Dignity and Respect. 

 

 

   
HEA12 PUTTING PEOPLE FIRST – HALTON’S UNIVERSAL 

INFORMATION AND ADVICE (& ADVOCACY) STRATEGY 
 

  
 The Board received details of the ‘Putting People First’ 

Halton’s Universal Information and Advice (& Advocacy) 
draft Strategy. 
 

The format of the draft Strategy reflected the 
Transforming Adult Social Care framework suggested as 
part of the work to support local authorities in developing the 
information and advice dimensions of Putting People First. 
 

RESOLVED: The work on the draft Strategy so far be 
noted. 

 

   
HEA13 SCRUTINY REVIEW OF EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES FOR  



PEOPLE WITH LEARNING OR PHYSICAL DIFFICULTIES 
OR MENTAL HEALTH ISSUES 

  
 The Board received a report on the Scrutiny Review 

undertaken which reviewed the employment practices for 
people with learning or physical difficulties or mental health 
issues. 
 

The topic brief for the Review was to: 
                            

• Review current employment opportunities for 
people with a learning or physical disability or 
mental health issues in Halton; 

 

• Develop an understanding of the financial 
processes around employment for these specific 
groups; 

 

• Consider best practice and local examples in terms 
of supporting people into employment; 

 

• Develop an understanding of corporate 
responsibilities in supporting vulnerable people into 
employment; and 

 

• Devise a series of recommendations and 
accompanying action plan to improve the authority’s 
performance in relation to supported employment 
opportunities. 

 
RESOLVED: That the recommendations and Action 

Plan detailed in the report be submitted to the Executive 
Board for approval. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
– Adults & 
Community 

   
HEA14 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY 

PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

  
 The Board received information on the progress 

towards meeting Halton’s Sustainable Community Strategy 
targets for 2009 –10 financial year end. 
 

Members noted that all the measures within the 
National Indicator Set were monitored through Quarterly 
Departmental Service Plan Monitoring Reports.  In some 
cases outturn data could not be made available at the mid-
year point and there were some Place Survey based 
indicators for which information would not become available 
until 2010. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



RESOLVED: That 
               

(1)    the report be noted; and 
 

(2) an officer from the Primary Care Trust be 
requested to attend a future meeting when this 
report is considered. 

 

Strategic Director 
- Resources 

   
HEA15 PERFORMANCE MONITORING - QUARTER 4  
  
 The Board considered a report on the 4th quarter 

performance management reports on progress against 
service plan objectives and performance targets,  
performance trends/comparisons and factors affecting the 
services for  
 

• Adults of Working Age; 

• Older People’s and Independent Living Services; 
and 

• Health & Partnerships. 
              
         RESOLVED: That the report be received. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.35 p.m. 


